572 & 574 ROAD MAINTAINER MANUAL

REV 031720

Model 572 HRLS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
MAINTENANCE GUIDELINES ......ccoiiiiiieiii e 2
SETUP AND ADJUSTMENT ..ottt 3
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ...ttt 3
SAFETY GUIDELINES .....ceiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 4
PARTS BOOK ...t ettt ettt eaae 6
WARRANTY INFORMATION ..ottt REAR COVER

Model 574 HRLS

When ordering parts, please refer to the
Model and Serial Numbers of your Road Maintainer.

They are on the back cover of this manual.

1



%@-g@-gwgzoa _uz_mm_E.m_.ﬁ_,___
SIONI 11 NOAI Al W d Slehel Jﬂw@@@m@

|
to [\M/
1| ==
\ > _Lﬂ < | ey
\\1_“»“
CEE=S d ] £ A u@w_ﬁ_
A PN =
:N\ﬁ - 2 X
% :O |b ¥
D |Hm
-~ /] -9 W£/1-8 =01
:N\ﬁlﬁ |\@N




ROAD MAINTAINER MAINTENANCE GUIDELINES

BEFORE INITIAL START-UP OF THE NEW MAINTAINER.

ﬁ CAUTION —= THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE CHECKED

INITIAL SERVICING:
e Check all bolts for tightness. Torque as required if loose.
e Check that all pins are properly in place.

AFTER FIRST HOUR OF OPERATION AND EVERY FOUR HOURS THEREAFTER:
e Check all bolts for tightness. Torque as required if loose.
e Check that all pins are properly in place.
e Check cutting edge wear.
e Lubricate regularly.

A CAUTION = FAILURE TO CHECK AND REPLACE WORN
CUTTING EDGES WILL RESULT IN DAMAGE TO
MAINTAINER!




ROAD MAINTAINER SETUP & ADJUSTMENT

With towing unit and maintainer on level surface, adjust hitch on the maintainer so that
the front end of the carriage unit will be 1"—2” higher than carriage rear cross tube.

Connect maintainer to the towing unit. Re-check the 1"-2” measurement stated above,
and connect hydraulic hoses.

Operate hydraulics to raise maintainer blades as high as possible.

SAFETY LATCH MUST BE SECURED

BEFORE SERVICING DRAG WHILE
IN THE RAISED POSITION.

Adjust third set of blades to desired width of 8, 9’ or 10’. Unit is shipped at 8 width.
Tighten all blade angle bolts, including brace bolts. Lower unit to ground and adjust
finishing blade to discharge to the side of preference and at as much of an angle as
possible. Tighten clamp bolts.

With lower drag unit in the lowered position, adjust finishing blade for the desired crown
you wish to have on your road surface. The usual preference is 1"-2”. Adjustments can
be easily made in the field with a 1” wrench after initial set up.

Test unit on one of your roadways. Make adjustments to the finishing blade as required.
Best operating speeds are 8-12 mph, and vary with road and material conditions. Unit
is designed for working section with blades to float, but when approaching an
intersection, the operator should slowly raise the working section so as not to leave a
pile of loose materials at the end.

Allow 4-5 hours of use to become familiar with the unit.



SAFETY FIRST

Please read this manual before attempting to install or operate this equipment.

The symbol at left means ALERT. Any time you see this symbol,
you are being warned that your safety is in danger! Please be careful!

GUIDELINES TO FOLLOW:

1. Turn off all power including truck engine when servicing or installing equipment.

2. Follow all recommended operation procedures.

3. Follow a regular maintenance schedule so that your equipment is kept in good operating condition
at all times. Improper maintenance can lead to failure during operation, which makes for unsafe
conditions.

4. Recognize and avoid hazardous situations during the installation, operation, maintenance, and
servicing of equipment.

5. Please pay attention to, and respect, safety decals. They are there to protect you from injury.

AVOID ACCIDENTS

Most accidents, whether they occur in industry, on the farm, at home, or on the highway, are
caused by failure of some individual to follow simple and fundamental safety rules or regulations.
For this reason, most accidents can be prevented by recognizing the real cause and doing something
about it before the accident occurs.

Regardless of the care used in the design and construction of any type of equipment, there
are many conditions that cannot be completely safeguarded against without interfering with reason-

able accessibility and efficient operation.

A careful operator is the best insurance against an accident. The complete observance of one
simple rule would prevent many thousand serious injuries each year. That rule is:

NEVER ATTEMPT TO CLEAN, OIL, OR ADJUST
A MACHINE WHILE IT IS IN MOTION.

NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL




27/ MAINTAINER FRONT TONGUE ASSEMBLY

REV 031814 DWG BON-001533-EXP (T)

[LLINOTS

PHONE:  800-851-9664

DIXON,

s EOININELL




572 MAINTAINER FRONT TOUNGUE ASSEMBLY

ITEM

# PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION

1 BON-001554 1 572 TONGUE AND LIFT FRAME

2 BON-001505 1 CRANK HANDLE FOR MAINTAINERS

3 BON-000345 1 1" FLAT WASHER

4 BRG-NICE-610 1 BEARING, 1" ACME SCREW ASS'Y

5 BON-002664 1 DRAG JACK SCREW W/ZERK & BOSS, 1-5TPI ACME ROD
5-6 BON-001508.1 1 JACK STAND INNER HOUSING WITH FOOT & SCREW
7 BON-001503 1 CLEVIS HITCH

8 BON-001502 1 PINTLE LOOP HITCH

9 BON-000155 4 5/8"X2 HEX BOLT

10 BON-000322 4 5/8" HEX LOCK NUT

11 BON-000665 4 7/16" DOUBLE CLEVIS

12 BON-000670 AR CHAIN, 1/2",GR 43,

13 BON-001004 2 PIN DRAG PULL,1-1/2"x6-1/4" LONG

14 BON-000063 2 3/8" X 2-1/2" HEX BOLT

15 BON-000319 2 3/8" HEX LOCK NUT

16 BON-003603 1 CYLINDER,3X10 W/END ROUND LIVE END TURNED ROUND
17 BON-001556 1 572&574 RAM CAP FOR FRONT LIFT RAM

18 BON-002671 1 SAFETY LATCH

19 BON-003606N 1 4X10 CYLINDER

20 BON-000991 1 1" PIN X 4-1/4 LONG 3-5/8" WORKING LENGTH
21 BON-000400 3 HAIR PIN

22 BON-000994 1 1" PIN X 6-3/8 LONG 5-3/4" WORKING LENGTH
23 BON-002673 1 1/2" X 5" PIN

24 BON-000399 1 HAIR PIN

25 BON-000993 2 1" PIN X 5-1/4 LONG 4-5/8" WORKING LENGTH
26 BON-003301L 4 DECAL,BONNELL LOGO,LARGE

27 BON-003841 2 DECAL, "572" NUMBER

28 BON-003837 3 DECAL, STOP SAFETY LATCH

30 BON-002675 1 SAFETY LATCH

31 PMC-PMBHF3 1 CYLINDER BREATHER




7996-168-008 N0
SIONITIL “Nox10

(d) ONV L1E-106 dJAWIN TY1935)
SAYTE 18IS 404 STI0H INTINNOW WOLLOG 3511

$30¥78 NOBYYD 404 SIT0H NI INNOW d0L 350

(W) dX3-EESTO00-NOG M0 91/14/01 A

AAWASSY e aNIVINIVW #16/¢L5




572/574 MAINTAINER FRAME ASSEMBLY

:#TEM PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION

1 BON-001540 1 MAIN FRAME WELDMENT

2 BON-000725 4 5/8" X 8" X 5' CUTTING EDGE

3 BON-000723 2 5/8" X 8" X 3' CUTTING EDGE

4 BON-CB8250 38 5/8"X 2-1/2” CARRIAGE BOLT GR.8

5 BON-000307F 38 5/8" HEX FLANGE NUT

6 SERV-0102822 2 FLAG,18X18 HD KNITTED FLAG W/24" STAFF,50 PER PKG
7 BON-001542 1 572&574 LEFT HAND LIFT ANGLE

8 BON-000109 4 1/2"X2 HEX BOLT

9 BON-000340 4 1/2" FLAT WASHER

10 BON-000321 4 1/2" HEX LOCK NUT

11 HOL-T60AOLS8 1 PINTLE HOOK RIGID MT 30K

12 BON-000109 4 1/2"X2 HEX BOLT

13 BON-000321 4 1/2" HEX LOCK NUT

14 BON-003602P 2 3X10 CYLINDER

15 BON-002670 2 SAFETY LATCH

16 BON-000991 2 1" PIN X 4-1/4 LONG 3-5/8" WORKING LENGTH
17 BON-000994 2 1" PIN X 6-3/8 LONG 5-3/4" WORKING LENGTH
18 BON-000400 4 HAIR PIN

19 BON-002672 2 1/2" X 6" PIN

20 BON-000399 2 HAIR PIN

21 BON-001541 1 572&574 RIGHT HAND LIFT ANGLE

22 BON-000759 AR SOLD AS A PAIR, SCARIFIER, 7/8X2’ - LESS BITS
23 BON-000760 AR SCARIFIER, 7/8 X 3, LESS BITS

24 BON-000762 AR SCARIFIER BIT NEW STYLE WITH WASHER
25 BON-CB8250 AR 5/8” X 2-1/2” CARRIAGE BOLT GR.8

26 BON-000307F AR HEX FLANGE NUT, 5/8-11 TPI




7996-168-008  * NOHd
SIONITTI “NOXI0

&
SL4d
IS W | A

QIRAEIREES

13405 404
11¥130 385

0AJA(Y) dXI-EEST00-NOE MO L0100 AJY

(B1-001 SaJaWIN IWIa45 A HWASSY NOTLOHS YL v adNIVINIVW v/5/¢15

10



572/574 MAINTAINER REAR TAIL SECTION ASSEMBLY

SERIAL NUMBERS 100-182

ITEM

# PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION

1 BON-001559 1 572&574 SWIVEL FRAME ONLY

2 BON-001560 2 572&574 HINGE PLATE FOR ADJUSTING TAIL SECTION
3 BON-001561 2 572&574 HINGE PLATE HINGE PIN

4 BON-000385 2 1/4X2 COTTER PIN

5 PMC-AH-245 3 3-1/2"X10 TRUNION MOUNT CYLINDER

6 PMC-190400004 | 3 CLEVIS PIN, 1" X 3-1/4" WORKING LENGTH

7 BON-000400 7 HAIR PIN #8

8 BON-001543 2 572&574 SGL BRG ADJ SCREW ASSY FOR RAISE AND LOWER
9 SMV SIGN 1 SLOW MOVING VEHICLE SIGN & PLATE

10 BON-000003 2 1/4"X3/4 BOLT

11 BON-000318.5 2 1/4" HEX LOCK NUT

12-15 | BON-001911 1 PIVOT BOLT ASSEMBLY

12 BON-003080 1 PIVOT BOLT

13 BON-000347 1 1-1/4" FLAT WASHER

14 BON-000317 1 1-1/4" HEX SLOTTED NUT

15 BON-000386 1 1/4X3 COTTER PIN

16 BON-001900 1 11' BLADE ANGLE

17 BON-000711 1 5/8" X 8" X 11' CUTTING EDGE

18 BON-CB8250 13 5/8"X 2-1/2” CARRIAGE BOLT GR.8

19 BON-000307F 13 5/8" HEX FLANGE NUT

20 BON-001550 1 572&574 TURNTABLE HOLD DOWN WITH HOLE

21 BON-001551 1 572&574 TURNTABLE HOLD DOWN WITHOUT HOLE
22 BON-000158 4 5/8"X3-1/4 HEX BOLT

23 BON-000154 2 5/8"X2-1/2 HEX BOLT

24 BON-000322 6 5/8" HEX LOCK NUT

25 BON-000991 1 1" PIN X 4-1/4 LONG 3-5/8" WORKING LENGTH

26 BON-001767.1 1 TRUNION ANGLE FOR SWIVEL

27 BON-000109 2 1/2"X2 HEX BOLT

28 BON-000340 2 1/2" FLAT WASHER

29 BON-000321 2 1/2" HEX LOCK NUT

30 BON-000348 AR 1-1/2" FLAT WASHER

31 HOL-DB-1250-3 1 DRAWBAR 2.5" DIAMETER 7.5 TON

32 BON-001562 1 572&574 DOUBLE BRG SCREW ASS'Y COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

11




212/914 MAINTAINER REAR TAIL SECTION ASoEMBLY, SERIAL NUMBERS 183 AND UP

FOR SCREW
PARTS

SEE DETAIL

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE:  800-851-9664

REV 010108  DWG BON-001533-EXP (RIREVI

12



572/574 MAINTAINER REAR TAIL SECTION ASSEMBLY
SERIAL NUMBERS 183 AND UP

;I-EM PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION

1 BON-006920 1 572&574 SWIVEL FRAME ONLY

2 BON-001560 2 572&574 HINGE PLATE FOR ADJUSTING TAIL SECTION
3 BON-001561 2 572&574 HINGE PLATE HINGE PIN

4 BON-000385 2 1/4X2 COTTER PIN

5 PMC-AH-245 3 3-1/2"X10 TRUNION MOUNT CYLINDER

6 PMC-190400004 | 3 CLEVIS PIN, 1" X 3-1/4" WORKING LENGTH

7 BON-000400 8 HAIR PIN #8

8 BON-001543 2 572&574 SGL BRG ADJ SCREW ASSY FOR RAISE AND LOWER
9 SMV SIGN 1 SLOW MOVING VEHICLE SIGN & PLATE

10 BON-000003 2 1/4"X3/4 BOLT

11 BON-000318.5 2 1/4" HEX LOCK NUT

12-15 | BON-001911 1 PIVOT BOLT ASSEMBLY

12 BON-003080 1 PIVOT BOLT

13 BON-000347 1 1-1/4" FLAT WASHER

14 BON-000317 1 1-1/4" HEX SLOTTED NUT

15 BON-000386 1 1/4X3 COTTER PIN

16 BON-006922 1 11' BLADE ANGLE

17 BON-000711 1 5/8" X 8" X 11' CUTTING EDGE

18 BON-CB8250 13 5/8"X2 CARRIAGE BOLT

19 BON-000307F 13 5/8" HEX FLANGE NUT

20 BON-001550 1 572&574 TURNTABLE HOLD DOWN WITH HOLE

21 BON-001551 1 572&574 TURNTABLE HOLD DOWN WITHOUT HOLE
22 BON-000158 4 5/8"X3-1/4" HEX BOLT

23 BON-000154 2 5/8"X2-1/4" HEX BOLT

24 BON-000322 6 5/8" HEX LOCK NUT

25 BON-000991 1 1" PIN X 4-1/4 LONG 3-5/8" WORKING LENGTH

26 9-7719-20 1 CYLINDER, 4X20 DOUBLE ACTING

27 BON-000993 1 1" PIN X 5-1/4 LONG 4-5/8" WORKING LENGTH

28 60UB 08X06 2 MALE ORB X 90DEG FMALE PIPE SW 3/4-16TPI TO 3/8 NPT
30 BON-000348 AR 1-1/2" FLAT WASHER

31 HOL-DB-1250-3 1 DRAWBAR 2.5" DIAMETER 7.5 TON

13




7996-168-008  : INOHd DN ERLLSNICN
SIONITIL “NOXIO STENNO=

¢0L100-N0d
A1BWSSY JINVHD MJ1N0

(d] dX3-EESI00-NOB IO B010L0 AR

A ENASSY LOAd FTXY ANV INTVW 7/6/¢15

14



572/574 MAINTAINER AXLE PIVOT ASSEMBLY

ITEM

" PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION

1 BON-001574 1 LEFT HAND PIVOT ASSEMBLY (SHOWN, DRIVE SIDE)

2 BON-001573 1 RIGHT HAND PIVOT ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN, PASS.SIDE)
3 C/R-22583 4 GREASE SEAL

4 BRG-368-A 4 BEARING

5 RACE-362-A 4 RACE

6 BON-001971 2 PIVOT SPINDLE

7 BON-001688 2 SPINDLE MOUNTING PLATE, RIGHT HAND

8 BON-001688.5 | 2 SPINDLE MOUNTING PLATE, LEFT HAND

9 BON-001978 2 BEARING ADJUSTING NUT

10 BON-001979.1 | 2 FREEZE PLUG

11 BON-001687 2 ADJUSTING NUT LOCK PLATE

12 BON-000354 2 1/2" LOCK WASHER

13 BON-000105 2 1/2"X1 HEX BOLT

14 BON-000153 6 5/8"X2 HEX BOLT

15 BON-000322 6 5/8" HEX LOCK NUT

16 BON-001970.5 | 2 AXLE KIT, SPINDLE FOR Q803 HUB

17 BON-000161 2 5/8"X4 HEX BOLT

18 BON-000322 2 5/8" HEX LOCK NUT

19-20 | BON-001778 2 RIM WITH TIRE

19 BON-001711 2 TIRE, 11L-15,8 PLY RATED,TUBE TYPE

20 BON-001694 2 WHEEL RIM, 8" X 15"

21 BON-001693 2 Q803 HUB KIT, WITH BEARINGS, RACES, SEALS, AND STUDS
22 BON-001981 2 DUST CAP FOR 572 & 574 WHEEL Q803 HUB

23 BRG-25877 2 BEARING, 572 DRAG Q803 OUTER

24 RACE-25821 2 RACE, 572 & 574 Q803 HUB,OUTER

25 BON-000295 2 WHEEL BOLT FOR 572 ROAD DRAG BOLT FOR Q803 HUB
26 BON-001464 2 HUB, Q803 FOR 572 DRAG W/RACES

27 RACE-25520 2 RACE, 572 & 574 Q803 HUB,INNER

28 BRG-25590 2 BEARING, 572 DRAG Q803 INNER

29 CR-20148 2 SEAL, Q803 HUB (572&574 DRAG)

30 BON-001690 8 1/2 PLATE GUSSET FOR 572 & 574

31 BON-001691 2 SPINDLE MOUNTING PAD

32 BON-001702 1 QUICK CHANGE ASS'Y, INCLUDES TIRE, RIM, HUB, AXLE, & CROSS BOLT

15




7996-198-008  : INOHd
SIONITIL “Nox1d

Tenho=hd

B

[ e
|
|

MEINTI

L1HI13H 30v'1d
dvad 7.6 % ¢S
404 ATNO 035N

dX3-¢95100-N08  90/¢/1T A

30 3INLs 8 JINTdvHE 5 15U

LG LS A0 SITTAWISSY RIS

16



DOUBLE BEARING SCREW ASSEMBLY

FOR 572,574
ITEM # PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION
1-9 BON-001562 1 COMPLETE DOUBLE BEARING ASSEMBLY
1-7,9,11 BON-001543 1 COMPLETE SINGLE BEARING ASSEMBLY
1 BON-000319 1 3/8" HEX LOCK NUT
2 BON-000345 1 1" FLAT WASHER
3 BON-000400 1 HAIR PIN
4 BON-001374 1 CRANK HANDLE
5 BON-001423 1 3/8" MODIFIED SCREW
6 BON-001544 1 INNER HOUSING
7 BON-001545 1 OUTER HOUSING
8 BON-002662.1 1 DOUBLE BEARING SCREW WITH NUT AND GREASE FITTING
9 BRG-NICE-610 2 BEARING
10 PMC-190400001 |1 CLEVIS PIN
11 BON-002663.1 1 SINGLE BEARING SCREW WITH NUT AND GREASE FITTING
12 BON-001910 2 TRUNION SPACER

17




7996-168-008 : JNOHd OO e
SIoNI TIl"NoX10 TENNGE

N@/ FNTTA)

N N 01X€

“~ ETIN
@/ Q30ILIN
\% 01Xy

se®
o8
(N
;
z
o),

e8e

[AJd dX3-G9GT100-NOB M0 Clc0v0 A \

LD 0L di SaHEWN Y 1dds 804
AANASSY JIONOL INOEH dINTYINTYI 726

18



574 MAINTAINER FRONT TONGUE ASSEMBLY

SERIAL NUMBERS UP TO 171

:#TEM PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION

8 C/R-20148 2 GREASE SEAL

9 RACE-25520 2 INNER BEARING CUP

10 BRG-25590 2 INNER BEARING CONE

11 RACE-25821 2 OUTER BEARING CUP

12 BRG-25877 2 OUTER BEARING CONE

13 BON-000334.1 2 BEARING ADJUSTING NUT

14 BON-000334.2 2 ADJUSTING NUT FLAT WASHER

14 BON-000379 2 ADJUSTING NUT COTTER KEY

15 BON-001464 2 HUB WITH RACE

16 BON-001981 2 DUST COVER

17 BON-001964 2 WHEEL

18 BON-000295 12 WHEEL BOLTS

19 BON-001711 2 TIRE

21 BON-000665 4 7/16" DOUBLE CLEVIS

22 BON-000670 AR CHAIN, 1/2",GR 43,

23 BON-001004 2 PIN DRAG PULL,1-1/2"x6-1/4" LONG

24 BON-000063 2 3/8" X 2-1/2" HEX BOLT

25 BON-000319 2 3/8" HEX LOCK NUT

26 BON-003603 1 CYLINDER,3X10 W/END ROUND LIVE END TURNED ROUND
27 BON-001556 1 572&574 RAM CAP FOR FRONT LIFT RAM
28 BON-002671 1 SAFETY LATCH

29 BON-003606N 1 4X10 CYLINDER

30 BON-000991 1 1" PIN X 4-1/4 LONG 3-5/8" WORKING LENGTH
31 BON-000400 3 HAIR PIN

32 BON-000994 1 1" PIN X 6-3/8 LONG 5-3/4" WORKING LENGTH
33 BON-002673 1 1/2" X 5" PIN

34 BON-000399 1 HAIR PIN

35 BON-000993 2 1" PIN X 5-1/4 LONG 4-5/8" WORKING LENGTH
36 BON-003301L 4 DECAL,BONNELL LOGO,LARGE

38 BON-003837 3 DECAL, STOP SAFETY LATCH

40 BON-002675 1 SAFETY LATCH

41 PMC-PMBHF3 1 CYLINDER BREATHER

54 BON-001554 1 574 TONGUE AND LIFT FRAME

61 BON-001566 1 5TH WHEEL

62 BON-000234 1 1"-8TPI X 3" LONG GRADE 5 BOLT

63 BON-000359 1 LOCK WASHER 1"

64 BON-001567 1 5TH WHEEL PLATE WASHER

65 BON-001568 1 5TH WHEEL TONGUE PIN

66 BON-001569 1 5TH WHEEL AXLE BOLT

67 BON-000687 1 5TH WHEEL AXLE NUT

68 BON-00389 1 COTTER PIN

69 BON-001570 1 AXLE ASSEMBLY

70 BON-001605 1 TONGUE (PINTLE LOOP)

70 BON-001606 1 TONGUE (CLEVIS HITCH, NOT SHOWN)

19




7996-158-008  : NOHd
SIONITTI “NoX10

=N EELLEMTNI

TEo=LY

dX3-795100-N0d 12010

d ONY 881 Se8WIN - T¥1eds o0

AT ANINOL INOSH NIV INTYIW 726

d3ONTTAD
(30I4LIN

20



574 MAINTAINER FRONT TONGUE ASSEMBLY
SERIAL NUMBERS 188 AND UP

ITEM # | PART # QTY. | DESCRIPTION

1 BON-001564 1 574 LIFT FRAME ONLY

2 BON-000234 1 1"-8TPI X 3" LONG GRADE 5 BOLT

3 BON-000359 1 LOCK WASHER 1"

4 BON-001567 1 574 5th WHEEL PLATE WASHER

5 BON-001576 1 574 5th WHEEL AXLE BOLT FOR SERIAL # 188 AND UP

6 BON-000386 1 COTTER PIN 1/4 X 3

7 BON-000687 1 1 1/2"-6TPI HEX SLOTTED NUT

8 BON-001566 1 574 5th WHEEL WELDMENT
574 5th WHEEL AXLE WELDMENT

? BON-001575 ! FOR SERIAL NUMBERS 188 AND UP

10 BON-000161 2 5/8"-11TPI X 4" LONG GR.8 GRADE 8 BOLT

11 BON-000322 2 5/8"-11TPI HEX LOCK NUT NYLON INSERT

12 BON-001970 5 ° g)g_ngfrll'EFhSFl’::Il\ll\lDLE FOR Q803 HUB W/WASHER, NUT,
572 & 574 TIRE AND WHEEL RIM ONLY

13 BON-001778 2 SEE 572/574 MAINTAINER AXLE PIVOT ASSEMBLY DRAWING
FOR BREAKDOWN
HUB KIT, Q803 FOR REAR OF 572 W/BRGS, RACES, SEALS, ETC.

14 BON-001693 2 SEE 572/574 MAINTAINER AXLE PIVOT ASSEMBLY DRAWING
FOR BREAKDOWN

15 BON-001606 1 574 TONGUE (CLEVIS HITCH)

16 BON-003257 1 PIVOT BOLT ASSEMBLY

17 BON-000993 2 PIN

18 BON-000400 3 HAIR PIN

19 BON-000665 4 7/16 DOUBLE CLEVIS

20 BON-000670 AR CHAIN, 1/2",GR 43

21 BON-003606N 1 4X10 CYLINDER

22 BON-000991 1 PIN

23 PMC-PMBHF3 1 BREATHER CAP 1/2" PIPE THREAD FOR DRAG CYL.

24 BON-002673 1 1/2" X 5" PIN

25 BON-000399 1 HAIR PIN

26 BON-002675 1 572 DRAG FRAME SAFETY LATCH 1 REQ'D PER UNIT
DECAL-STOP SAFETY LATCH MUST BE SECURED BEFORE

27 BON-003837 1 SERVICING

28 BON-001004 2 PIN

29 BON-000063 2 3/8"-16TPI X 2 1/2" GRADE 8 BOLT

30 BON-000319 2 3/8"-16TPI HEX LOCK NUT NYLON INSERT

31 BON-003301L 4 DECAL, BONNELL LOGO, LARGE

31A BON-003844 2 DECAL, 574 NUMBER

21




7996-158-008  INOHd
SIONITIL *NOXI

=04

(

ATGWASSY 10ATd XY 335 171 3409V STI00N TIV 404)
121701 d SY3OWN Y1835 S04 310N 776 dX3-6/8100-N0G OO~ CTe0%0 AJd

CAIND INOSd ) 7LG ONV " 2ES “ZL¢ "¢5¢ NO 03911
J1ONTdS 888 HLIN
AT 134l S INTYINTYW O¥08

22



ROAD MAINTAINER WHEEL ASSEMBLY
WITH 888 SPINDLE (574, FRONT ONLY)

ITEM # PART # QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 BON-001479 1 SPINDLE KIT 1.75 X 8 WITH NUT, WASHER, AND COTTER PIN
2 BON-000334.2 1 7/8" FLAT WASHER

3 BON-000334.1 1 NUT

4 BON-000379 1 5/32 X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN

5 BON-001462 1 6 BOLT HUB WITH RACES
6 RACE-JL69310 1 INNER RACE

7 RACE-LM67010 1 OUTER RACE

8 BRG-JL69349 1 INNER ROLLER BEARING
9 BRG-LM67048 1 OUTER ROLLER BEARING
10 C/R-16284 1 OIL SEAL

11 BON-001980 1 DUST COVER

12 BON-000294 6 1/2" WHEEL BOLT

13 BON-001527 1 TIRE

14 TUBE-6.70-15 1 TUBE

15 BON-001525 1 RIM

13-15 BON-001779 1 TIRE COMPLETE WITH RIM
16 BON-001625 1 1/2" GUSSET

17 BON-001528 1 HUB KIT (ITEMS 5 - 12)

23




3L 2l0Z/8T/€ Wrd caviEa

STIYISNANI TIINNOg  cloe/se/e wrd e

ava INYN

WOLLO8 - NWN1OD IHOIY
F1AAIW - NWNOD IHOIY
dOL-NWN1OD IHOIY

WOLLO4 - NWN10D 31adIW

4OL - NWMIOD 1431—— |
310AIW - NWN10D 43— |
WOLLOE - NWNIOD 1431—— |

31AAIW - NWN1OD 1AW ——__|
dOL-NWN10D 31AAW———__ |

1AD 1T INOYA
1304 N3 av3a

TAD 41T INOJS
140d aN3 3AIN

e

_. O SISOH-EE5100-NOd

SWON 34

SISOH-€ES _.OO|ZOm. )
ON oMd SINGWWOD TAD NOINNJL

_ IHOBM L8Yd 130d d3ddn
“4ddV 04N
1NOAVT ONILLH “4ddv ONZ
ANV ISOH ST1dH v/£S8CLS

TAD NOINNJL

1404 szW\U

I

SR

=

1A NOINNJL
140d d3IMO1

1AD NOINNAL
3SOH JOLOVAIL OL A10INVW ¥/§ 9-HEES100-NOE | 6 | LI t 130d ¥3ddN
QVISHL 3dld .2/ | dVO 33HLV3dE €4HEWJ-OWd L | ot |
WSJN 8/€ OL 1dN Z/ L TAIMS J1¥W34 53006 X 3did TIVW 90X80 VN09 L6 -
WSJN 8/€ OL 119 1-7/€ TIAIMS 3did TTYWIH X 890 1YW 90X80 8509 z | 8 P
LdN 8/€ OL 1419 [-¥/€ MS 3did TI¥YW4 3406 X 830 ITVW 90X80 809 v | £ Lo
TANNYHO NMOQ d13IM 304 JAVW 3did .8/€ 304 dWVID 3did | Z£000Z-AH v8 | 9 :
3SOH 4OLOVAL OL ATOAINVW 2£§ G-HEESI00-NOE | 6 | S U
3SOH 93ANITAD 11T INO3H 7/582/8 y-HEESL00-NOE | | | ¥
3ISOH 93ANITAD NOINNIL 3V3d 7258225 €-HEESI00-NOE | ¥ | €
ISOH 3IANITAD ONIMS V3 7/5°32L5 Z-HEESI00NOE | ¢ | ¢
3SOH ¥3ANITAD 133HM 3§34 7758245 I"HEES100NOE | ¢ | |
NOILdI¥OS3a ONHDd ALD | Wall

24



PLEASE, ALWAYS THINK SAFETY FIRST!

The purpose of this manual is to inform the person using the unit with the necessary informa-
tion to properly install, operate, and maintain this unit. These instructions cannot replace the
fundamental knowledge that a person must possess in order to safely and adequately operate
this unit. The person must be qualified and possess the clear thinking necessary to install and
operate this equipment. Since the life of any machine depends largely upon the care it is given,
we suggest that this manual be read thoroughly and referred to regularly by anyone working
on or around this unit. If for any reason you do not understand the instructions, please call your
authorized service center or our office at (815) 284-3819. It has been our experience that by fol-
lowing these installation and maintenance instructions, and by observing the operation of this
equipment, you will have sufficient understanding of how to troubleshoot and correct all normal
problems that you may encounter during the life of the equipment.

THE NEED FOR SAFETY CANNOT BE STRESSED ENOUGH. WE URGE YOU TO MAKE SAFETY YOUR TOP
PRIORITY WHEN OPERATING THIS UNIT OR ANY OTHER EQUIPMENT.

ACCIDENTS HURT!
ACCIDENTS COST!
ACCIDENTS CAN BE AVOIDED!

25




E . WA RRANTY Issued: January 1, 1998

Bonnell Industries, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that if any part of the product proves to be defective in workmanship

or material within one year of the date of original installation and is returned to us freight prepaid within 30 days after such
defect is discovered and notification thereof is provided Bonnell, we will either replace or repair the defective part (our option).
This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from neglect, misuse, accident or improper installation or maintenance.
Charges for field service, labor, or other expenses not previously authorized and approved in writing by Bonnell Industries,

Inc. will not be accepted. This warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties whether expressed or implied. Bonnell
Industries, Inc. neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume for it any other obligation or liability in connection with this
warranty, and will not be liable for consequential damages. This warranty applies only to products made and/or supplied by
Bonnell Industries, Inc. and does not apply to other products not made or supplied by us and to which our products may be
attaches, such as trucks. We accept no responsibility for damages to such other products, even if our product is alleged to have

contributed to the damage of the other product.

Hydraulic, electrical, or other components furnished by other manufacturers and used with our products are warranted by that
manufacturer and not by Bonnell Industries, Inc. the manufacturer’s own warranty will apply to these parts. Hydraulic or electri-

cal components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of Bonnell Industries, Inc.

All defective parts returned from an end user must include the unit model, serial number, date installed, and dealer from whom

purchased.

Bonnell Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make changes or improvements to its products without incurring any liability or
obligation and without being required to make corresponding changes or improvements to products manufactured or sold

prior to those changes or improvements.

The Bonnell Industries, Inc. Warranty Policy is subject to change without notice.

Product Information

When ordering parts, please refer to the information below.

INSTALLATION DATE:

26



